
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Standards 
Committee   
Ruth Jaffray, Councillors Moesby, 
Clarke, Fox, Gilbody, Tite and Yates 
 
Wednesday, 7 June 2023 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Amy Bryan 

Telephone: 01246 242529 
Email: amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear all, 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Monday, 19th June, 2023 at 14:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 19 June 2023 at 14:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The Arc, 

Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chair has consented 
to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 4(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
 
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 6 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 20th February 
2023. 
 

 

5.   Draft Annual Standards Committee Report 
 

7 - 14 

6.   RIPA Update 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 
7.   Review of the Council's Constitution 

 
15 - 95 

8.   Complaints Update 
 

96 - 98 

 Update on complaints received by the Council against District and 
Parish Councillors 
 

 

3



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 20 February 2023 at 
14:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

R. Jaffray in the Chair 
 
Councillors Clive Moesby (Vice-Chair), David Dixon, Graham Parkin and 
Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Jim Fieldsend (Assistant Director and Monitoring Officer) and Amy Bryan 
(Governance and Civic Manager) . 
 
 
STA11-22/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Downes. 
 
 
STA12-22/23 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
STA13-22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
STA14-22/23 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held on 22nd 
August 2022 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
STA15-22/23 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY - ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The Monitoring Officer presented the Committee with the Whistleblowing Policy Annual 
Report.   
 
There had been no instances of whistleblowing to report for the 2022 calendar year. 
 
The Whistleblowing Policy had been reviewed and no changes were recommended.  
 

4

Agenda Item 4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin 
RESOLVED that 1) the current Whistleblowing Policy be agreed as fit for purpose 
 
2) it be noted that no instances of whistleblowing had been made during 2022. 
 
 
STA16-22/23 GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY - ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The Monitoring Officer updated Members on the entries in the Gifts and Hospitality 
Register during the period of January 2022 to December 2022 which could be found in 
Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
Moved by Councillor Graham Parkin and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
STA17-22/23 MEMBER TRAINING ATTENDANCE 2022/23 

 
The Governance and Civic Manager presented a report which set out information relating 
to attendance at Councillor training events for the 2022/23 year. 
 
The report stated that safeguarding training had been held in January 2023.  It was a 
requirement for all Councillors to undertaken safeguarding training every two years.  
Currently 72% of Councillors had undertaken the training. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED that report be noted. 
 
 
STA18-22/23 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

 
Committee considered a report in relation to areas for review within the Council’s 
constitution. 
 
The following areas had been identified for review: 
 
Audit Committee 
 
The report explained that during 2022 the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) had released updated guidance regarding Councils Audit 
Committees.  Whilst the Council was compliant with the majority of the new guidance 
there were key improvements that could be made, notably in relation to the committee 
structure.  It was therefore proposed that the current Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny 
Committee be disestablished and replaced be a separate Audit Committee and a Finance 
& Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee.  The size and terms of reference for each 
scrutiny committee was set out in Appendix 1.  These changes also required the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules, Call-in Procedure and Budget and Policy Framework to be amended 
accordingly, updated versions were attached to the report at Appendices 2 to 4. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson 
RESOLVED that the proposed changes be supported and recommended to Council for 
approval. 

5



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
STA19-22/23 COMPLAINTS UPDATE 

 
The Monitoring Officer reported that a complaints update would be submitted to the next 
meeting.   
 
It was also reported that a Standards Sub-Committee had been held on 9th February 
2022.   
 
 
STA20-22/23 WORK PROGRAMME 2022/2023 

 
Committee considered and noted their work programme for the remainder of the 2022/23 
municipal year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:44 hours. 

6



 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Standards Committee on 19th June 2023 

 

Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2022/23 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Governance & Monitoring Officer 
 

Classification 
 

This report is public 
 

Report By 
 

Jim Fieldsend 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
01246 242472 
Jim.fieldsend@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer  Amy Bryan 
Governance and Civic Manager 
Amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk 
01246 242529 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
For Standards Committee to consider the Standards Committee Annual Report on the 
work it has undertaken during the municipal year 2022/23. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 At the end of each municipal year, the Standards Committee produces an annual 

report of the work it has undertaken during the year for consideration by Annual 
Council. 
 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 For Standards Committee to consider the draft Annual Report which sets out the 

work of the Committee during the municipal year 2022/23 prior to submission to 
Annual Council.  

  
 The draft Annual Report 2022/23 is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1  To enable the Council to consider the Annual Report of the Standards Committee 

in relation to its work during the municipal year 2022/23. 
 

7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Jim.fieldsend@bolsover.gov.uk
mailto:Amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk


 

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 This report is to inform the Council of the work of the Standards Committee 

therefore there are no alternative options. 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) that; 
 
Standards Committee considers a draft Annual Report on the work it has undertaken 
during the municipal year 2022/23, as attached at Appendix 1. 
 

IM
[...]
endix 1 

10

Appendix 1



 
 

Standards Committee Annual Report 2021/22 

 

Foreword from the Chair of the Standards Committee  

The work of the Standards Committee remains central to the ethical and governance 

responsibilities of the Council which are an essential element in local government 

continuing to retain the trust of the public which it serves.      

It has been a relatively quiet year nevertheless I would like to take the opportunity to thank 

the Members on the Committee, the Independent Persons and officers of the Council, for 

their continued hard work and support in the work of the Committee during the year.   

 

Mrs Ruth Jaffray 

Co-opted Member 

 

 

 

 

The Annual Report outlines the work of the Standards Committee during the municipal 

year 2022/23 and covers the following subjects: 

1 Chair and Co-optees of the Standards Committee 2022/23 

2 Independent Persons 

3 Complaints received during 2022/23 

4 Establishment of a Sub-Committee to deal with Member complaints 

5 Constitution Review Work 

6 Policy Review 

7 Member Training Attendance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



 
 

1 Chair and Co-optees of Standards Committee 2021/22 

 The Articles of the Constitution require that a co-opted member be appointed Chair 
of the Standards Committee.  The Council therefore approved the appointment of 
Mrs Ruth Jaffray in November 2016. 

 
2 Independent Persons 

 
2.1 The Council had previously appointed Mr Stephen Wainwright to fulfil the role as 

Independent Person who advises the Monitoring Officer on complaints against 
District or Parish Councillors and also advises Councillors who were the subject of 
complaints.   

 
2.2 Although the legislation required the appointment of only one Independent Person, 

the Council had agreed that a second appointment ensured flexibility and 
resilience and a second Independent Person, Mr Ian Kirk, was selected as a 
suitable candidate for a 4 year term in August 2017. 

 
2.3 Mr Kirk’s ter
[...]
ny changes in procedure can be introduced if necessary. 
The register of Gifts and Hospitality is also published on the Council’s website. 
 

7.3 In February this year, the Standards Committee received and noted an annual 
report in respect of offers of gifts and hospitality made to Members and officers 
for the period January 2022 to December 2022. 

 
7.4 Members are reminded that advice is available from the Monitoring Officer, 

Deputy Monitoring Officer and Legal Services in relation to any offer of gift or 

13



 
 

hospitality and Members and officers are encouraged to seek this advice where 
they were unsure. 

 
 
 
8 Member Training Attendance 
 

Part of the Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee is to oversee 
Members training including attendance at courses.  This was in relation to 
matters affecting their conduct and probity including relevant information 
provided to newly elected District Councillors. 
 

 In January Safeguarding training was provided for Members who had not 
attended the previous years’ training. Attendance is required every two years and 
72% of members have attended within the last two years. 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Footnote:  If any Member would like a copy of any of the reports referred to in this report, they 
should contact the Governance Team on 01246 242528 

14



 

 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of Standards Committee on 19th June 2023 

 

Review of the Council’s Constitution  
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is public 
 

Report By 
 

Jim Fieldsend 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
01246 242472 
Jim.fieldsend@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer  Amy Bryan 
Governance and Civic Manager 
Amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk 
01246 242529 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To consider the list of areas for review within the Council’s Constitution for 
consideration by the Standards Committee prior to submission as part of the Annual 
Review of the Constitution to Council for adoption.  
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Constitution is the Council’s ‘rulebook’.  It sets out how the Council operates 

and how it makes decisions.  Council approved its latest version of the Constitution 
at the Annual Council meeting in June 2021. 
 

1.2 One of the functions of the Standards Committee is to undertake an annual review 
of the Council’s Constitution to ensure it is up to date and in line with legislation 
and current circumstances. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The table below sets out how these areas of review will be considered over the 

municipal year and where the matters need to be considered by other Committees 
for consultation, these have been identified. 

 
  

15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Jim.fieldsend@bolsover.gov.uk
mailto:Amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk


 

Area for Review Lead Officer 
Dates for  
Consideration  
 

Minor wording changes or 
updating of job titles 
(housekeeping) 

Governance Officers Once final draft 
version 
produced 

Junior Executive Member Monitoring Officer June 2023 

Access to Information  Monitoring Officer June 2023 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules Scrutiny & Elections Officer June 2023 

Executive/Scrutiny Protocol Scrutiny & Elections Officer June 2023 

Councillor Call for Action Scrutiny & Elections Officer June 2023 

Members Roles and 
Responsibilities 

Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer/Governance and 
Civic Manager 

June2023 

Virement Monitoring Officer June 2023 

 
 Junior Executive Members 
 
2.2 The Leader of the Council has proposed the introduction of the role of Junior 

Executive Member. The purpose of this change is to provide each of the Executive 
Members with an assistant who will help in delivering the work within their 
portfolios. There are five Executive Members in addition to the Leader and Deputy 
Leader and therefore five Junior Executive Members. In addition it will provide the 
Junior Members with valuable experience of the work of the Executive which will 
potentially assist with succession planning. This role is not unique, and many local 
authorities already provide a position where Members provide support to Executive 
Members.  It should also be noted that the Junior Executive Members will not 
actually form part of the Executive and will not have any executive decision making 
powers. It is also proposed that they will retain a position on one of the Scrutiny 
Committees however will not be part of scrutiny involving the portfolio which they 
are assisting. 

 
2.3 Article 7 of Part 2 of the Constitution which set out detail of the Executive will need 

to be amended to include details of the Junior Executive Members A revised 
version of the Article 7 is attached at Appendix 1.  

 
2.4 Access to Information Rules 
 
2.5 The Access to Information Rules within the Constitution set out how the 

public can attend Council meetings, committees and the Executive and how 
they can access agendas, reports and minutes of those meetings. Generally 
the public have the right to attend meetings and see background papers, 
however there are occasions when the public can be excluded from meetings 
and this is also set out in the Rules. 
 

2.6 Most local authorities’ constitutions are based on a model form of constitution 
including a model form of the Access to Information Rules. These follow the 
rules as set out in section 100A-H  and Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information)(England) Regulation s 2012 . Bolsover’s 
Rules generally are in line with the model form however there are a number 
of omissions and points of clarification that need to be addressed. Following a 

16



 

review of Rules in comparison to other local authorities rules a number of 
changes are suggested. 

 
2.7 Of specific note are the changes to the wording of Rule 4.2.12. Under the 

current wording the responsibility for deciding whether a report should be exempt 
sits with the report writer in consultation with the Monitoring Officer. This is 
inconsistent with all other constitutions looked at as part of this review who 
places the responsibility with a senior officer such as Monitoring Officer, Chief 
Executive Officer. It is also inconsistent with the Officer Delegation scheme which 
has designated the Monitoring Officer as the Proper Officer for determining such 
matters. 

 
2.8 A revised version of the Access to Information Rules is attached at Appendix 2. 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 

2.9 Following the separation of the Audit and Scrutiny functions, officers have taken 
the opportunity to complete a full review of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules to 
ensure all elements that would be included in the model form of constitution were 
present.  The review highlighted that some sections of the Rules required 
amendment to ensure the constitution fully reflected revisions to legislation and 
local operating procedures.  A combination of clerical amends and legislation 
updates have been completed.  As a result of this there is also the addition of the 
Executive/Scrutiny Protocol, and the revision and incorporation of the Councillor 
Call for Action procedure discussed subsequently. 

 
2.10 A revised version of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules is attached at Appendix 3. 
 

Councillor Call for Action (CCfA)  
 

2.11 As part of the current review of the Scrutiny elements of the Constitution, officers 
found that reference to our CcfA procedure had been omitted, which is 
inconsistent with other constitutions assessed as part of the review.  It has been 
noted that the original CcfA procedure adopted in 2009 has not been 
incorporated into Part 4.5 of the Constitution as previously approved.  
Furthermore, due to legislation amendments as a result of the Localism Act 2011, 
the original CCfA required minor amendments.  The new section added at 4.5.20 
rectifies this and updates Part 4.5 as originally intended. 

 
2.12 A revised Councillor Call for Action is now included within Appendix 3 attached. 

 

Executive/Scrutiny Protocol 

2.13 Within the revised Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and 
Combined Authorities released in May 2019 at paragraph 11(d) and Annex 1, 
guidance is given on the creation of an Executive/Scrutiny Protocol.  The creation 
of such a Protocol has been discussed previously with Scrutiny Chairs and 
Executive but due to the impact of the pandemic and other project demands this 
has not been implemented to date.  As part of the current wider review of the 
sections related to the Council’s Scrutiny functions within the Constitution, the 
Protocol attached at Appendix 3 seeks to meet this element of the guidance.  
The aim of the Protocol is to outline practical expectations of the relationship 

17



 

between Scrutiny Members and the Executive.  The Protocol formalises our 
existing working arrangements and provides additional clarity on the working 
relationship that isn’t covered by the standard Scrutiny Procedure Rules at Part 
4.5. 

 
2.14 A proposed Executive/Scrutiny Protocol for insertion into the constitution at 

4.5.21 within Part 4.5 is attached at Appendix 4. 
 

Members Roles and Responsibilities  

2.15 As part of the current review of the Scrutiny elements of the Constitution, officers 
noted that there was no clarification of the role of a Scrutiny Member.  This detail 
has also been requested by Councillors prior to the election in May to enable 
them to clarify role expectations and responsibilities for incoming Councillors.  
The amendments to Part 5.6 aim to ensure that all possible roles and 
responsibilities are now addressed. 

 
2.16 In addition the roles and responsibilities of the Vice-Chair of the Council has 

been added for clarity purposes 
 
2.17 A revised Members Roles and Responsibilities section showing the addition of 

the role of Scrutiny Member and Vice-Chair of the Council is attached at 
Appendix 5.  This also shows the proposed roles and responsibilities of the 
Junior Executive Member as referred to above 

 
 Virement 
 
2.18  Virement is where excess money from one budget area is transferred to another 

budget where there is a shortfall. This is dealt with in part 4.3 of the Constitution 
(Budget and Policy Framework Rules) and part 4.7.2(7) (Financial Regulations).  
There is a slight discrepancy between the two parts in relation to who can 
authorise a virement, part 4.3 says it is Executive and budget holders and part 
4.7.2(7) says it is “Strategic Alliance Management Team (SAMT) and Heads of 
Service”). It is the intention that senior officers are able to authorise virements 
however the terms “SAMT” and “Heads of Service” and need to be replaced with 
the “Members of Senior Leadership Team” or “SLT”. Attached at Appendix 6 are 
the proposed changes to the Part 4.3. and Part 4.7.2 to reflect the need to align 
the two sections. 

 
 3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 To ensure the Council has in place a fit for purpose Constitution which complies 

with the law. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Members may consider alternative options to any proposals put forward, where 

legally permitted.   
 
 
 
 

18



 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That the Committee give consideration to the proposals for review and support 

the submission of the proposals to Council as part of the Constitution Review at a 
future meeting. 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒          No ☐  

Details: 
Failure to ensure the Constitution meets legal requirements can leave the Council 
open to challenge, as does failure to comply with the provisions of the Constitution. It 
is therefore essential that the Constitution
[...]
ng 
awards, and attending meetings and events of local societies and clubs. 

 
 To represent the interests of the Council locally, regionally and nationally 

and undertaking such representative duties as may be required and acting 
as an advocate for the Council and local communities. 
 

 To lead the work of the Council and encourage Members to work together 
as a team for the benefit of the Council, its communities and stakeholders. 

 
 To liaise with the Senior Leadership Team and other officers on a regular 

basis, and the Governance & Civic Team in its acceptance or otherwise of 
invitations, transport and other arrangements. 

 
 To lead by example and achieve the highest standards of probity in public 

life and in all matters relating to the Council’s Code of Conduct, other 
Protocols and Codes and Ethics rules generally. 

 
Skills Required; 
 

 Good communication and interpersonal skills. 

92



Part 5 Codes and Protocols - Members’ Roles and Responsibilities 
Last Updated April 2023May 2021 

 
 

 
 

 
 The ability to chair meetings and facilitate open discussion. 

 
 Leadership skills. 

 
 Project and time management skills. 

 
 Ability to influence and work constructively with Members, officers, the 

public, external advisors and outside organisations. 
 
 

93



 

 

APPENDIX 6 
4.3.6 Virement  

(1)  Once a budget has been approved, Executive or budget managers shall be 
entitled to vire across budget heads within the budget framework with the 
exception of salary related budgets, and required to inform the relevant 
Portfolio Holder when the virement is in excess of £25,000. Virements from 
salary related budgets can only be utilised for the use of agency and 
consultancy work necessary to maintain agreed service levels. Managers 
within the Accountancy Section shall be entitled to vire budgets for 
housekeeping purposes within each service area. Members of the Senior 
Leadership Team (SLT)shall have the authority to transfer savings from one 
budget area towards additional expenditure in another budget area. Any 
savings secured from staffing budgets may be vired to agency or overtime 
budgets in order to maintain services with the agreement of SLT. All other 
vacancy savings will be utilised in order to meet corporate vacancy 
management targets. Managers within the Accountancy Section shall be 
entitled to vire budgets for housekeeping purposes within each service area 

The SLT member is required to inform the relevant Portfolio Holder when the 
virement is in excess of £25,000. 

  

(2)  No officer may vire funds from the Transformation Reserve, authorisation of 
which is restricted to the Director of Corporate Resources and Head of Paid 
Service.  

Delegated Decisions relating to Transformation Projects to be initialled 
by the Section 151 Officer to evidence that she has seen them. 

 

4.7.2 

(7)  Strategic Alliance Management Team (SAMT) and Heads of Service  
Members of the Senior Leadership Team (SLT)shall have the authority to 
transfer savings from one budget area towards additional expenditure in 
another budget area. Any savings secured from staffing budgets may be vired 
to agency or overtime budgets in order to maintain services with the 
agreement of SAMTSLT. All other vacancy savings will be utilised in order to 
meet corporate vacancy management targets. Managers within the 
Accountancy Section shall be entitled to vire budgets for housekeeping 
purposes within each service area 

The SAMT SLT member is required to inform the relevant Portfolio Holder 
when the virement is in excess of £25,000. 

94

Appendix 6



 

 

No officer may vire funds from the Transformation Reserve, authorisation of 
which is restricted to the Director of Corporate Resources and Head of Paid 
Service.  

Delegated Decisions relating to Transformation Projects to be initialled 
by the Section 151 Officer to evidence that she has seen them. 

 

95



 

 

 

BDC COMPLAINTS MADE AGAINST MEMBERS – 
[...]
ting but different 

councillors 

98


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Draft Annual Standards Committee Report
	Appendix 1

	7 Review of the Council's Constitution
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	8 Complaints Update



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 19 June 2023 at 14:00 
hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

R. Jaffray in the Chair 
 
Councillors Anne Clarke, Louise Fox, Justin Gilbody and Jane Yates. 
 
Officers:-  Jim Fieldsend (Director of Governance, Legal Services & Monitoring 
Officer), Jo Wilson (Scrutiny and Elections Officer) and Amy Bryan (Governance 
and Civic Manager). 
 
Also in attendance was Ian Kirk (Independent Person). 
 
 
STA1-23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clive Moesby. 
 
 
STA2-23/24 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
STA3-23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
STA4-23/24 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Justin Gilbody and seconded by Councillor Anne Clark 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held on 20th 
February 2023 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
STA5-23/24 DRAFT ANNUAL STANDARDS COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
Committee consider a draft Annual Report on the work it had undertaken during the 
municipal year 2022/23.  It was intended that the report be presented to Council on 2nd 
August 2023. 
 
Moved by Councillor Louise Fox and seconded by Councillor Anne Clarke 
RESOLVED that the Committee’s Annual Report be approved.  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
STA6-23/24 RIPA UPDATE 

 
The Monitoring Officer provided an update on the Council’s use of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), which governed the use of covert surveillance by 
public bodies.  It was confirmed that no applications had been made during 2022/23 to 
use RIPA. 
 
 
STA7-23/24 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

 
Committee considered a report in relation to areas for review within the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
The following areas had been identified for review at this meeting. 
 
Junior Executive Members 
 
The Leader of the Council had proposed the introduction of the role of Junior Executive 
Member.  The report set out the details of this new role.  Article 7 of Part 2 of the 
Constitution, which set out detail of the Executive would need to be amended to include 
details of the Junior Executive Member.  A revised version of Article 7 was attached to 
the report at Appendix 1. 
 
In answer to a question the Monitoring Officer confirmed that it would be up to the Leader 
of the Council to appoint Councillors to this new role. 
 
Access to Information Rules 
 
The Access to Information Rules within the Constitution set out how the public could 
attend Council meetings, committees and the Executive and how they could access 
agendas, reports and minutes.  Following a review of these rules there were a number of 
omissions and points of clarification that needed to be addressed.  Of specific note were 
the changes to Rule 4.2.12, which would now place the responsibility for determining 
whether a report should be exempt with the Monitoring Officer.  A revised version of the 
Access to Information Rules was attached to the report at Appendix 2. 
 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 
Following the separation of the Audit and Scrutiny functions, officers had taken the 
opportunity to complete a full review of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules.  The review 
highlighted that some sections required amendment to ensure they fully reflected current 
legislation and local operating procedures.  A revised version of the Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules was attached to the report at Appendix 3. 
 
Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) 
 
As part of the review officers had found that reference to the CCfA procedure had been 
omitted from the current version of the Constitution.  Furthermore, due to changes in 
legislation the original CCfA required minor amendments.  A revised Councillor Call for 
Action was now included within Appendix 3 to the report. 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Executive/Scrutiny Protocol 
 
Within the revised Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined 
Authorities, guidance was given on the creation of an Executive/Scrutiny Protocol.  As 
part of the review of scrutiny procedures a protocol had been created, the aim of which 
was to outline practical expectations of the relationships between Scrutiny Members and 
the Executive.  The proposed Executive/Scrutiny Protocol for insertion into the 
Constitution at 4.5.21 within Part 4.5 was attached to the report at Appendix 4. 
 
Members Roles and Responsibilities 
 
The current document omitted the role of a Scrutiny Member, so this had now been 
added.  In addition, the role and responsibilities of the Vice-Chair of the Council had been 
added for clarity, and the new role of Junior Executive Member had also been included.  
A revised Members Roles and Responsibilities section was attached to the report at 
Appendix 5. 
 
Virement 
 
There was currently a slight discrepancy between the two parts of the Constitution that 
dealt with virement, which were Part 4.3 (Budget and Policy Framework) and part 4.7.2(7) 
(Financial Regulations).  An amendment was proposed to make it clear that it was 
Members of the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) who could authorise virements.  The 
proposed changes to the two sections were set out in Appendix 6. 
 
Moved by Councillor Jane Yates and seconded by Councillor Anne Clarke 
RESOLVED that having considered the proposed amendments to the constitution they 

be submitted to Council for approval. 
 
 
STA8-23/24 COMPLAINTS UPDATE 

 
Committee considered a report which set out the figures for complaints made against 
Members during 2022/23.  The Monitoring Officer reported that 17 complaints had been 
received, 14 of which had been against Parish Councillors.  For most of the complaints 
there had only been a minor breach of the Code of Conduct, or it had not been in the 
public interest to pursue the complaint further.  The most common complaint was 
regarding Councillors being disrespectful to another Councillor or member of the public, 
either in person, at a meeting or increasingly, on social media. 
 
The Monitoring Officer stated that a future training offer to Parish Councils would likely 
include training on the use of social media. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:33 hours. 


